General Service
Temperature-Dependent Pricing/Economic Retention
Rate Schedule GS-TDP (Closed to new customers)
. Applicability

This Rate Schedule GS-TDP applies to single- or three-phase service, delivered at the subtransmission voltage level. The rate
charged the customer shall vary depending on the maximum forecasted temperature during the summer season (June through
September). SMUD is utilizing temperature-dependent pricing as an additional rate option for economic retention.

This rate schedule was closed to new participants effective January 1, 1998.

To be eligible for this schedule, customers must have met the following requirements:

1. Certify to SMUD that serving their load has become competitive as shown through evidence of viable competitive
energy sources from relocation, self-generation, cogeneration, etc.;

2. Verify that electricity costs are at least 10 percent of their variable production costs; and

3. Agree to remain a full-requirements SMUD customer for a minimum period of five years. If the customer chooses to
bypass SMUD before the five year period has expired, the customer shall reimburse SMUD for all cumulative savings
received under the temperature-dependent pricing rate compared to the standard rate. The customer may elect to
terminate SMUD service after four years, with a one-year advance notification, without penalty.

For the purposes of this schedule a “month” is considered to be a single billing period of 27 to 34 days.

1. Firm Service Rate

Effective as of Effective as of Effective as of

Mai 1, 2025 Januai 1, 2026 Januai 1,2027

Winter Season (January - May)

System Infrastructure Fixed Charge per month per meter $372.40 $383.55 $395.10
Site Infrastructure Charge per 12 months max kW or contract capacity $0.726 $0.748 $0.770
Electricity Usage Charge
On-peak $/kWh $0.1288 $0.1326 $0.1366
Off-peak $/kWh $0.0921 $0.0949 $0.0977

Summer Season (June - September)
System Infrastructure Fixed Charge per month per meter $372.40 $383.55 $395.10
Site Infrastructure Charge per 12 months max kW or contract capacity $0.726 $0.748 $0.770
TDP Summer Super-Peak Demand Charge (3/k1V)
Per kW of maximum demand during Super-Peak Period per day if
forecasted daily maximum temperature (T) for the following day is:

"Heat Storm"  if T > 100° for 2 or more consecutive days; or $7.478 $7.702 $7.933
"Extremely Hot'if T > 100° for a single day; or $7.028 $7.239 $7.456
"Very Hot" if 100° > T > 95° for a single day; or $1.304 $1.343 $1.383
"Mild to Hot" if95° > T No Charge No Charge No Charge
Electricity Usage Charge
Super-peak $/kWh $0.1752 $0.1805 $0.1859
On-peak $/kWh $0.1540 $0.1586 $0.1634
Off-peak $/kWh $0.1158 $0.1193 $0.1229

The TDP Summer Super Peak Maximum Demand Charge varies depending on the forecasted maximum temperature, based on a
mutually agreed upon weather forecast source for the Sacramento area, for the following day.

Minimum Demand Charge Day

A “Minimum Demand Charge Day” may be declared on days when the forecast maximum daily temperature is greater than 95°F
and less than 50 percent of SMUD’s available peaking resources are being utilized. On a “Minimum Demand Charge Day” there
is no charge for super-peak TDP maximum demand.
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Notification of Minimum Demand Charge Day

It is the responsibility of the customer to communicate with SMUD to determine whether the SMUD system operator has
declared a “Minimum Demand Charge Day.” SMUD reserves the right to cancel a “Minimum Demand Charge Day” if
necessary. Any such update will be provided to the customer no later than one hour prior to application of the TDP super-peak
maximum demand charge.

lil. Electricity Usage Surcharges

Refer to the following rate schedules for details on electricity usage surcharges.
A. Hydro Generation Adjustment (HGA). Refer to Rate Schedule HGA.

Iv. Rate Option Menu

A. SMUD Renewable Energy Option

SMUD offers optional programs that allow customers to receive renewable energy for an additional charge, detailed on
www.smud.org.

B. Special Metering Charge

For customers who purchase and install additional equipment and software identified by SMUD meter specialists as necessary for
load data collection and transfer to electronic media outside SMUD, SMUD will charge a monthly service fee to cover
maintenance, software support and licensing fees. Payment for this nonstandard equipment and service will be made through
provisions in Rule and Regulation 2, Section IV. Special Facilities. The fee schedule is available at SMUD’s website,
www.smud.org.

V. Conditions of Service

A. Type of Electric Service

SMUD will provide customers on this rate schedule standard, firm service consisting of a continuous and sufficient supply of
electricity.

B. Service Voltage Definition

1. Secondary Service Voltage

This service class provides power at voltage levels below 12 kilo-Volts (kV), or at a level not otherwise defined as
“Primary” or “Subtransmission.”

2. Primary Service Voltage

This service class provides power at a voltage level of 12 kV or 21 kV. To be eligible for Primary Service Voltage, the
customer’s monthly demand must exceed 299 kW, the voltage must be available in the area being served, and SMUD
must approve the arrangement for power provision.

3. Subtransmission Service Voltage

This subtransmission service class provides power at a voltage level of 69 kV or as otherwise defined by SMUD. To be
eligible for voltage service at this level, the customer’s monthly demand must exceed 499 kW, the voltage must be
available in the area being served, and SMUD must approve the arrangement for power provision.
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C. Power Factor Adjustment or Waiver

1. Adjustment (charge per month varies)

Accounts on a demand rate may be subject to a power factor (PF) adjustment charge. When a customer’s monthly
power factor falls below 95 percent leading or lagging, the following billing adjustment will apply:

Electricity Usage x [ (95% =+ Power Factor)-1 | x Power Factor Adjustment Rate

Electricity Usage: the total monthly kWh for the account
Power Factor: the lesser of the customer’s monthly power factor or 95 percent

Power Factor Adjustment Rate per excess KVAR

Effective May 1, 2025 $0.0142
Effective January 1, 2026 $0.0146
Effective January 1, 2027 $0.0151

2.  Waiver Contract (charge per month is set for the term of the waiver)

Customers may apply for a power factor waiver contract that compensates SMUD for the power factor correction for
the portion that is covered under the contract. The power factor waiver is not available to customers taking service at
the subtransmission service voltage level. The waiver amount per month is calculated:

Excess KVAR x Waiver Rate

Excess KVAR: Maximum 12-month KVAR in excess of 32.868 percent of kW

Waiver Rate per excess KVAR

Effective May 1, 2025 $0.3759
Effective January 1, 2026 $0.3872
Effective January 1, 2027 $0.3988

VL Billing Periods

A. Large General Service Time-of-Use Billing Periods

Winter On-Peak: October 1 - May 31 Weekdays between noon and 10:00 p.m.

Weekdays between noon and 2:00 p.m. and between 8:00

-Peak: 1-
Summer On-Peak: June 1 - September 30 p.m. and 10:00 p.m.

Summer Super-Peak: June 1 - September 30 Weekdays between 2:00 p.m. and 8:00 p.m.
Off-Peak All other hours, including holidays shown below.

SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT Sheet No. GS-TDP-3
Resolution No. 25-06-15 adopted June 19, 2025 Effective: June 20, 2025



General Service
Temperature-Dependent Pricing/Economic Retention
Rate Schedule GS-TDP (Closed to new customers)

Off-peak pricing shall apply during the following holidays:

Holiday Month Date

New Year’s Day January 1

Martin Luther King Jr. Day January Third Monday
Presidents Day February Third Monday
Memorial Day May Last Monday
Juneteenth National Independence Day June 19
Independence Day July 4

Labor Day September First Monday
Indigenous Peoples’ Day/Columbus Day October Second Monday
Veterans Day November 11
Thanksgiving Day November Fourth Thursday
Christmas Day December 25

VIl.  Billing

A. Meter Data

Meter data for service rendered in accordance with this rate will not be combined for billing purposes unless SMUD determines it
is necessary or convenient to do so.

B. Proration of Charges

Charges are prorated when the billing period is less than 27 days, more than 34 days or spans more than one price. The System
Infrastructure Fixed Charge and Site Infrastructure Charge will be prorated as shown in the following table.

Billing Circumstance Basis for Proration

Bill period is shorter than 27 days

Relationship between the length of the billing period and 30 days.
Bill period is longer than 34 days

Relationship between the length of the billing period and the

Price ch: ithin bill period
rice chlanges witiin bitl petio number of days that fall within the respective pricing periods.

C. Contract Capacity
Use of Contract Capacity for billing is at SMUD’s sole discretion. Refer to Rule and Regulation 1 and Rule and Regulation 6.

D. Discontinuance of Service

Any customer resuming service at the same premises within 12 months after discontinuing service will be required to pay the
System Infrastructure Fixed Charges and Site Infrastructure Charges that would have been billed if service had not been
discontinued, except when service has been disconnected. The System Infrastructure Fixed Charge and Site Infrastructure Charge
will be waived during each of those months. Retroactive billing shall be at SMUD’s sole discretion.

(End)
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